NORTHEAST DISTRICT

3426 BILLS ROAD
JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 32207
(904) 396-6959

Kidzo0

‘ STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

BOB GRAHAM
GOVERNOR

VICTORIA J. TSCHINKEL
SECRETARY

ERNEST E. FREY
DISTRICT MANAGER

January 20, 1987

Mr. H. C. Smith, General Manager

Occidental Chemical Agricultural
Products, Inc.

Post Office Box 300

White Springs, Florida 32096

Dear Mr. Smith:

Hamilton County - AP
Swuannee River Plant

The permittee on the permits listed on Attachment 2 is changed as
follows:

From: Occidental Chemical Company
TO: Occidental Chemical Agricultural Products, Inc.
Attachments to be incorporated: -

Attachment 1. Letter from David T. Sawyer dated May 7, 1982
Attachment 2. List of permits and sources

" This letter and the attachments must be attached to each permiﬁ
listed on Attachment 2 and shall become a part of each permit

listed.
Sincerely,
ey
' Ernest E. Frey /T;D///
Eé ' District Manager
J EEF: jck ' B

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER



STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

Wy’
\:,475 of F\.O"d
June 6, 1983

W/%\ BOB GRAHAM
R

NORTHEAST DISTRICT ) ew;@ GOVERNO
: *'.—-5—‘—/;_ A VICTORIA J. TSCHINKEL
3426 BILLS ROAD - 1’.} SECRETARY

JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 32207 ! \..a _[ﬂr
G. DOUG DUTTON
DISTRICT MANAGER

o

M. M. P. McArthur

Vice President and General Manager
Occidental Chemical Company

Post Office Box 300

White Springs, Florida 32096

Dear Mr. McArthur:
Hamilton County - AP

Occidental Chemical Company - SR
Dical Acid Prep Unit

Enclosed is Permit Number  A024-65096 , dated June 6, 1983

to  operate the subject pollution Source

issued pursuant to Section(s) 403.087 . , Florida Statutes.

Should you object to this permit, including any and all of the conditioms
contained therein, you may file an appropriate petition for administrative
hearing. This petltlon must be filed- within fourteen (l4) days of the re-
ceipt of this letter. Further, the petlt&on must conform to the require-
ments of Florida Administrative Code Rule 28-5.201 (see reverse side of this
letter). The petition must be filed with the Office of Gemeral Counsel,
Department of Environmental Regulation, Twin Towers Office Building, 2600
Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32301.

If no petition is filed within the prescribed time, you will be deemed to
have accepted this permit and waived your right to request an admlnlstratlve
hearing on this matter.

Acceptance of the permit constitutes notice and agreement that the Depart-
ment will periodically review this permit for compliance, including site
inspections where applicable, and may initiate enforcement action for viola-
tion of the conditions and requlrements thereof :

Sincerely,

Y Y

FW:jck B ' Frank Watkins, Jr., P.E.

District Manager
Enclosure

cc: dJohn B. Koogler, P.E..

DER Form 17-1.201(7)°
Effective November 30, 1982 Page 1 of 2



: OCCIDENTAL CHEMICAL COMPANY, FLORIDA OPERATIONS, Post Otfice Box 300, White Springs, Florida 32096, Telephone 804 397-8101

/

May(z 1982 ) -

c— _,
\.__—

Mr. Stephen J. Fox, Director

Division of Environmental Permitting
State of Florida

Department of Environmental Regulation
Twin Towers Office Building

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, Florida 32301

Re: Change of Corporate Name
Dear Mr. Fox: -

As the company is now operating under a number of Department
air, water and dredge and fill permits, please accept this letter
as the appropriate notification of the change of corporate name of
Occidental Chemical Company to Occidental Chemical Agr1cUTfuraT
Products, Inc., effective April 22, 1982.

"Even though the corporate name has been changed, there has
been no change in the ownership or control of the corporate entity

_-itself, nor has a sale or legal transfer of a permitted facility o

as discussed in Chapter 17-4.12, Florida ‘Administrative Code occur-

red. As an additional change of name may occur in the near future,

may I suggest that current Occidental permits be modified by letter

to avoid duplication of work effort, should a subsequent name change
occur. -If you require further information to effectuate this noti-

fication or to assist in the modification of permits, I would appre-
ciate your contacting me immediately.

Sincerely yours,

David T. EEW}E?
Operations Counsel
DTS/1s

cc: Ms. Suzanne Walker
Mr. G. Doug Dutton
Mr. Alex Senkevich

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
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- 56172
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- 94339
- 94334
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63294
90779
90780

96968-

65096

ATTACEBMENT 2
Suwannee River Plant

No. 2 Phosphoric Rock Grinder
"aA" Phosphoric Acid Plant

"A" Pollyphos Plant

Pollyphos Feed

"A" Cooler (Pollyphos)

"B" Cooler (Pollyphos)
X-Train (Dical/TSP)

Dical Storage

Limestone Storage

Dical Shipping

Minerals Storage Silos

"A" Sulfuric Acid Plant

No. 1 DAP Plant

East Dryer

No. 1 Storage/Sh1pp1ng

"B" Sulfuric Acid Plant

Rock Grinder .

MAP/DAP Screen/Shipping

No. 1 Phosphoric Rock Grinder Plant
West Dryer.

"A" Auxiliary Boiler

"CY" Phosphoric Acid Plant

"B" Phosphoric Acid Plant

"C" sSulfuric Acid Plant

"D" Sulfuric Acid Plant

No. 2 GTSP. Storage

"B" Auxiliary Boiler

No. 2 DAP

ACP Plant

ACF (Acid Clarification Fllter)
FA-ACF (Filter aid)

FM-ACF (Filter Media)

ACF -N (Acid Clarification Filter)
"A" SPA Plant

-"B" SPA Plant

"B" Pollyphos Plant

"C" Auxiliary Boiler :
"D" Auxiliary Boil
Dical Acid Prep



~ STATE (SF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

B0OB GRAHAM
GOVERNOR

NORTHEAST DISTRICT

3426 BILLS ROAD
JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 32207

VICTORIA J. TSCHINKEL
SECRETARY

G. DOUG DUTTON
DISTRICT MANAGER

PERMITTEE:: I.D. Number: 3124000241
_ Permit/Certification Number: 3\024'250?883
; Date of Issue: une o,
pccidental Themical Company " Bepiration Date: February 28, 1988
e . Coumty: Hamilton
White Springs, FL 32096 batitude/tengituder 7M. [_328.32 N-3368.81
i . ! ‘ 'pAhge:! . . . .
Project: Dical Acid Prep Unit - SR
This permit is issued under the provisions of Chapter(s) .+ 403 , Florida Statutes, and Florida Admir
istrative Code Rule(s) 17-2 and 17-4 . Ihe above named permittee is hereby authorized t

perform the work or operate the facility shown on the application and approved drawing(s), plans, and other documen
attached hereto or on file with the department and made a part hereof and specifically described as follows:

For the operation of the Dical Acid Prep Unit for preparation of phosphoric
acid for Dical production. "Unit is four batch tanks with Particulate Matter
(PM) and Fluoride (F) emissions controlled by a Spray, Cross-flow, Packed
Scrubber (Stack, Pt. 3). Diatomaceous Earth (DE) PM is controlled by a
Baghouse (Vent, Pt. 4). : -

Located east of S.R. 137, east of U.S. 41, north of White Springs, Hami]fon County, FL.

In accofdance with ACP dated September 30, 1980, Certificate of Completion of
Construction dated December 15, 1982 and last additional information received

May 25, 1983.

DER Form 17-1.201(5) Effective November 30, 1982 Page 1 of 4.



PERMITTEE: I.D. Number:

10.

11.

12.

13.

14,

15,

Permit/Certification Number: A024-65096

: hemi C Date of Issue: June 6, 1983
Occidental Chemical Company Expication Date: February 28, 1988

b. the period of noncompliance, including exact dates and times; or, if nat corrected, the anticipated.time the
non-compliance is expected to continue, and steps being taken to reduce, eliminate, and prevent recurrence of the

non-comp liance.

The permittee shall be responsible for any and all damages which may result and may be subject to enforcement
action by the department for penalties or revocation of this pemmit.

In sccepting this pemmit, the permittee understands and agrees that all records, notes, monitoring data and other
information relating to the construction or operation of this permitted source, which are submitted to the depart-
ment, may be used by the department as evidence in any enforcement case arising under the Florida Statutes or
department rules, except where such use is proscribed by Sections 403.73 and 403.111, Florida Statutes.

The permittee agrees to comply with changes in department rules and Florida Statutes after a reasonable time for
compliance, provided however, the permittee does not waive any other rights granted by Florida Statutes or depart-
ment rules. '

.This permit is transferable only upon department approval in accordance with Florida Administrative Code Rules

17-4.12 and 17-30.30, as applicable. The permittee shall be liable for any non-compliance of the permitted actx-
vity until the transfer is approved by.the department, s

This permit is required to be kept at the work site of the permitted activity during the entlre period of con-
struction or operation,

This permit also constitutes:

(X0 Determination of Best Available Control Technology (BACT)

() Determination of Prevention of Significant Deterioration (PSD)

( ) Certification of Compliance with State Water Quality Stancards (Section 401, PL 92-500)
{ ) Compliance with New Source Performance Standards

The permittee shall comply with the folloying monitoring and record keeping requirements:

a. Upon request, the permittee shall furnish all records and plans required under department rules. The reten-

tion period for all records will be extended automatically, unless otherwise stipulated by the department
during the course of any unresolved enforcement action,

b. The permittee shall retain at the facility or other location designated by this permit records of all monitor-
ing information (including all calibration and maintenance records and all original strip chart recordings for
continuous monitoring instrumentation), copies of all reports required by this permit, and records of all data
used to complete the application for this permit. The time period of retention shall be at least three years
from the date of the sample, measurement, report or application unless otherwise specified by department rule.

c. Records of monitoring information shall include:

- the date, exact place, and time of sampling or measurements;

-~ the person responsible for performing the sampling or measurements;
- the date(s) analyses were performed; o

- the person responsible for performing the analyses-
- the analytical techniques or methods used; and

- the results of such analyses.

When requested by the department, the permittee shall within a reassonable time furnish any information required by
law which is needed to determine compliance with the permit. If the permittee becomes aware that relevant facts
were not submitted or were incorrect in the permit application or in any report to the department, such facts or
information shall be submitted or corrected promptly.

"DER Form 17-1.201(5) EFffective November 30, 1982 Page 3 of 4



‘ . 3124000241
° . I.D. Number:
PERMITTEE: permit/Certification Number: A024-65096

idental Chemical Company _ Date of Issue: June 6, 1983
- Expiration Date: February 28, 1988

SPECIFIC CONDITIONS:

1. Testing of emissions must be accompllshed at an input rate of at least 90% of 17.6 TPH
__of 100% P>0s.

2. The permitted max1mum a]lowab]e emission rate for each pollutant is as follows:.

Po11utant _ | Emission Rate (1bs/hr) Emission Rate (TPY)
F1uoride (F) 0.70 - 2.94
Particulate (stack) 1.12 (or 5% opacity) 4,70
Particulate (vent) 0.32 o 1.34

3. Test the emission for the following pollutants at intervals indicated from the date
of January 24, 1983, notify us 14 days prior to testing, and submit the test report
documentation to th1s office within 15 days after completion of the testing:

Pojlutant Interval

F ' 6 mos. ™ :

PM (stack) 12 mos. (VE); stack test on request
PM (vent) 5 yrs. (VE) or on request

Tests and test reports shall comply with the requirements of Sections 17- ? 700(6) ’
and (7), Florida Adm1n1strat1ve Code, respectively.

4. Submit an annual operation report for this source on the form supplied by the Department '
for each calendar year on or before March 1.

5. Any revision(s) to a permit (and application) must be submitted and approved prior to
implementing. : _ '

6. Forms for renewal will be sent 5 months pr1or to February 28, 1988, and the comp]eted
forms with test results are due 90 days prior to February 28, 1988.

Issued this Bth day of June , 19 83

STATE OF FLORIDA ‘
PART NT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

‘0"' &2@@5

G. Doug Dutfomy District Manager

Pages attached.

DER Form 17-1.201(5) Effective November 32, 1982 Page 4 of 4 .



STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

: BOB GRAHAM
NORTHEAST DISTRICT GOVERNOR
VICTORIA J. TSCHINKEL

3426 BILLS ROAD SECRETARY

JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 32207

(904) 396-6959 G. DOUG DUTTON
DISTRICT MANAGER
\
/ February 18, 1983
Mr. W. W. Atwood
Occidental Chemical Company
Post Office Box 300
White Springs, Florida 32096
Dear Mr. Atwood:
Hamilton County - AP
Occidental Chemical Company - SR
Dical Acid Prep
Review of the data submitted January 21, 1983 for an operation permit
resulted in this request for the fo]]ow1ng information by March 15,
1983: -
1. As reguired by Section 17-2.700(7)(C)5., Florida Administrative
- Code, send all data and calculations necessary to determine the
P205 input during the test.
2. Explain why the test report was submitted nearly nine (9) months
after the test instead of within 45 days per Section 17-2.700(7)
(b), Florida Administrative Code.
3. Advise as to reason Greg DeMuth was not notified prior to the
test.
4. Send the input rate to the DE (silica) storage tank during the
VE reporting period for the baghouse vent (pt. 4).
If there are any questions p]ease-contact us.
Sincefe1y,
y : hn Ketter1noham P.E.
JK:jck ' Air Section

cc: Greg DeMuth, Gainesville

AN EQUAL OPPORUNITY/AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER
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STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION
AlR POLLUTION SOURCES
‘CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION®*
PERMIT NO. AC24-35248 DATE: November 18, 1982
Occidental Chemical Co. County: ___Hamilton
Dical Acid Preparation Unit

Company Name:

Source Identification(s):

Actual costs of serving pollution control purpose: $ 250,000 i . /
Operating Rates: 16.0 - 17.0 TPH Design Capacity: 17.6 TPH
Expected Normal 17.0 TPH During Compliance Test 15.8 TPH
Date of Compliance Test: 4/30/82 {Attach detailed test report) Submitted to FDER
previously
Test Results: Pollutant Actual Discharge Allowed Discharge
Fluoride 0.08 1bs/hr .63 B77 1bs/hr
Particulate(stack) _ 0.50 1bs/hr £.92 332-1bs/hr v~
Particulate -vent 5% opacity 1~

Date plant placed in operation: March 1, 1982 _
This is to certify that wnth the exceptnon of deviations noted®®, the construction of the project has been completed in accordance/
‘ with the appllcatlon to construct and Construction Permlt No. AC24-35248 / dated December 22 1980

A. Applicant:
M. P. McArthur, Vice Pres.&General Mgr. 55 :
Name of Person Signing (Type) Sigrature ot Oy/ner or Aythorized Representative and Title

Date: Telephone: (904) 397-8101
B. Professional Engineer: / // L ///ﬁ
~ John B. Koogler, P.F. L L

Name of Person Signing (Type) Slqnuturc of Pro'mlon.l Enolnoor »

WWS Florida Regtstranon No. 1 2?35/

INC. ~ Compenviiame Date: ___LZLIYIBZ

S 2y

1213 NW 6th Street
Gainesville, FL 32601
Malling Address

(904) 377-5822

Telephons Number

*This form satnsfactonly completed, submitted in conjunction with an existing apphcatlon to construct permit and payment of appli-
cation processing fee will be accepted in lieu of an application to operate.

** As built, if not built as indicated c_nclude process flow sketch, piot plan sketch, and updates of applicable pages of application form,

DER FORM 17-1.122(20) Pege 1 of 1



L% OCCIDENTAL CHEMICAL COMPANY
@2 ¥ A SUBSIDIARY OF HOOKER CHEMICAL CORPORATION 64 8 6 2
CHECK NO

W Q\/ POST OFFICE BOX 1185 HOUSTON. TEXAS 77001
| WACHOVIA BANK AND TRUST COMPANY 66-49
| WINSTON - SALEN Tl
| e 5 "Pf: g \f“”l oy
; }y)\ N 0 -~
i PAYERS
t
= . E *%
c e Jane 20, 1983 PR < 500,00
{
SLCTiNT e CRF e ICAL COMPARNY

; TG THE
[ O%ES DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION j ) » %AW
3426 BILLS ROAD

‘ JACKSONVILLE, FL 32207

’ . ASDISB URSING AGENT{S) FOR THE COMPANY ) i
{-- : »000sLEs o wipeliiieeeeniiionsmnd. | u
) . . . -

DETACH BEFORE DEPOSITING
DATE o THIS CHECK IS INPAYMENT OF THE FOLLOWING L ~ AMOUNT
- *%
1/20/83 DICAL ACID PREP. APPL. 500. 00
CO 202
OCC-144 IREV, 1-80] A~
OCCIDENTAL CHEMICAL COMPANY « POST OFFICE BOX 1185, HOUSTON. TEXAS 77001 CHECKNO. 6 4 8 0 2

!l ' STATE OF FLORIDA

| DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATI ON No 68215
: RECEIP |
: T FOR APPLICATION FEES AND MISCELLANEQUS REVENUE
1 r) . '
: Received f 4 . 2/ '
o vedtvom Lot 2l B ol Dava o e tosnir o2
. 2 P < ; ——— 4 o | o
Address 7é\ﬂ ‘ :af"_f }/ ’_f//u,( LT Sl fo as -:J—,, . v—//f,a v )
| £ S ST -~ e e Dollars s__u._/] 4’“:)
Applicant Name & Address _x-é‘#/h O
g Source of Revenue . 42,-»,, ~ \
L Revenue Code _«2/, A= = 4L |
. ode Lol A ‘f'/\“f”..,:’ Application Number _Al?ﬂ T s 25
, [ . * k:“
L . e o~
N By /'L’_'{ 2 ) "lt‘/'? A ATy e S



OCCIDENTAL CHEMICAL COMPANY, FLORIDA OPERATIONS, Post Office Box 300, White Springs, Florida 32096, Telephone 904 397-8101

January 21, 1983

Johnny Cole

Department of Environmental
Regulation

3426 Bills Road

Jacksonville, Florida 32207

Dear Mr. Cole:

Enclosed are four copies of the results of the compliance test performed

at the Dical Acid Preparation Unit. These test results, the Certificate of
Completion of Construction, and the $500 ap licati-; fe- axe being
submitted i p

submitted prev1ously to your office.

If you have any questions regarding the application or compliance test,
please let me know.

Sincerely,

OCCIDENTAL CHEMICAL COMPANY
W. Marvin Miller
Biologist/Hydrologist

psb-

Enclosures

cc: Greg DeMuth
Wes Atwood
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OCCIDENTAL CHEMICAL COMPANY, FLORIDA OPERATIONS, Post Office Box 300, White Springs, Florida 32096, Telephone 804 397-8101

May 24, 1983

Mr. Johnny Cole

Department of Environmental
Regulation

3426 Bills Road

Jacksonville, Florida 32207

Dear Mr. Cole:

Enclosed are the scale tickets on the phosphoric acid off-loaded prior to the
test performed on the Dical Acid Preparation unit (defluorination). The
tickets include the following information:

Name of Railroad
Date
Car initial and number
Content
- Time
Name of weigher
and ' : SR
The weight of the car loaded the tare weight (welght of ‘the car
empty) and the difference, indicating the amount of acid in pounds.
This is converted to tons and is llsted just above the blocks for
time.

The weight in toms is transferred to the right hand column of the sheet headed
"54 Percent for Dical" which is included in the compllance test report. As an
example, car OCCX 6073"was unloaded on April 23, 1982 Y its weight loaded was
238,500 poypds with a tare welght of 66 200‘pounds resulting in an acid weight

of 172,300"pounds or 86. IX tons. Referring then to the page titled "Phos Acid
Defluorination' in the test report, it may be seen that one-half of the 86.15
tons was pumped to the "C" tank and one-half to the 'D" tank.

If you have an& queeiioné regafdingtjuzabove, please call our office.
Sincerely,

OGCIDENTAL CHEMICAL COMPANY
Ui~

arvin Miller

Blologlst/Hydrologlst

o _ cc: G. Demuth, DER Gainesville
Esc : W. Atwood
: G. Allen, Sholtes & Koogler
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OCCIDENTAL CHEMICAL COMPANY, FLORIDA OPERATIONS, Post Office Box 300, White Springs, Florida 32096, Telephone 904 397-8101

i
H

April 11, 1983

Mr. John Ketteringham

Department of Environmental
Regulation

3426 Bills Road

Jacksonville, FL 32207

Dear Mr. Ketteringham:

In response to your letter of February 18, 1983, the following
information is provided. This information has been discussed with Greg
DeMuth in a meeting on April 7, 1982. The responses are numbered in the
same sequence as your questions for clarity.

1. All necessary information needed to determine P,0_ input to the
process is included in the appendix of the report. The rail car
numbers, total tons of acid per car, and tons of P 0. per car is
included. The defluorination tank into which the &dcid was pumped,
the percent P_0_, fluoride content of the acid, and the rail car
number are alsSo given in addition to the time cooking started and
ended. Thus, the total tons of - P,0. divided by the total time
yeilds the production rate. I disCuSsed with Greg DeMuth the
method used to determine production rate using the above information.
Greg now understands the method and also the difficulty involved with
devising a "production rate sheet"”, which is meaningful since this
process does not lend itself well to a relatively straight forward
application of the "rate sheet." We will attempt to develop a
concise rate sheet format, possibly with references to apendicies
which include all the data.

2. The test was conducted on April 30, 1982, in anticipation of the
final construction phases being completed within a few weeks with
subsequent submittal of the Certificate of Completion of Comnstruction.
Due to various construction problems the total unit was not completed
for several months resulting in the extended period between
testing and completion of construction.
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April 11, 1983

3. Greg DeMuth was advised by the contractor (Sholtes & Koogler) of

the test which was initially scheduled for April 27th. Due to a
broken pipe line the test had to be postponed until April 30th,
It appears that there was some misunderstanding among the parties

as to the revised schedule although the contractor is certain that
Greg was notified of the April 30th date.

4. The V.E. included with the compliance test report was for the

scrubber stack, not the D. E. storage tanks. A V.E. For the D.E.
silo is included with this letter.

If you have any further questions please write or call our office

Sincerely,

v bl

Marvin Miller
Biologist/Hydrologist

psb

cc: Greg DeMuth
W. W. Atwood

//
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STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

ST. JOHNS RIVER
SUBDISTRICT

3426 BILLS ROAD
JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 32207

March 2, 1982

Mr. W. W. Atwood

Occidental Chemical Company
. Post. Office Box 300

White Springs, Florida 32096

Dear Mr. Atwoodﬁ

Hamilton County - AP
Occidental Chemical Co. - SR
Dical Acid Preparation Unit
Permit No. AC24-35248"

In response to your February 23 request, the referenced permit is
revised as follows:

1. Expiration date: extended to February 28, 1983.
2. Specific Condition #2: completion of construction
by June 1, 1982 and submittal of an operation
permit application, including the test report, by
November 1, 1982. : o T
If there are any questions please contact us.
Sincere1y,

KD snbi

Jehn Ketteringh;%, P.E.
JK: vk _ Ai¥ Quality Section

Protecting Florida and Your Quality of Life

BOB GRAHAM
GOVERNOR

VICTORIA J. TSCHINKEL
SECRETARY

G. DOUG DUTTON
SUBDISTRICT MANAGER



T STIJOMNS RIVER——

P@Fﬂf\ﬂ

OXY =iyl
— SUB st HIGT & Ak

W’

OCCIDENTAL CHEMICAL COMPANY, FLORIDA OPERATIONS, Post Office Box 300, White Springs, Florida 32096, Telephone 804 397-8101

February 23, 1982

Johnny Cole _

Department of Environmental
Regulation

3426 Bills Road

Jacksonville, Florida 32207

Dear Johnny:

Please extend until June 1 Dical Acid Preparation construction
permit (AC24-35248). Major portions of this unit are still
under constructlon and are expected to be complete the lst

of June.

Sincerely,

OCCIDENTAL CHEMICAL COMPANY

Zr Z/‘ %&0061

W. W. Atwood Z2)m,
Manager of Environmental Control

7o/-p2 Calld d/M%%w
Jile o o5 for o
A R N N
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. BOB GRAHAM
A 3426 BILLS ROAD GOVERNOR
JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 32207 JACOB D. VARN

SECRETARY

G. DOUG DUTTON
SUBDISTRICT MANAGER

STATE OF FLORIDA ‘ ~

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

ST. JOHNS RIVER SUBDISTRICT
December 22, 1980

Mr. M. P. McArthur -

Vice President and General Manager
QOccidental Chemical Company

Post Office Box 300

Wh1te Springs, F]orxda 32096

-

Dear Mr. McArthur:

Hamilton County - AP
Occidental Chemical Co. - SR -
Dical Acid Preparation Unit

_Enclosed is Permit Number AC24-35248 , dated December 22, 1980 , to .

operate the subject pollution source, issued pursuant to Section
-403.061(14), Flor1da Statutes.

"~ . Should you obJect to this perm1t, including any and all of the cond1t1ons ’

-contained therein, you may file an appropriate petition for administrative
fiearing. This petition must be filed within fourteen (14) days of the
receipt of this letter. Further, the petition must conform to. the require-
ments of Section 28-5.201, Florida Administrative Code (see reverse side).

- The petition must be f11ed with the Office of General Counsel, Department

of Environmental Regulation, Twin Towers Office Bu11d1ng, 2600 B]a1r Stone .
Road Tallahassee, Florida 32301. :

If no pet1t10n is f11ed within the prescribed t1me you will be deemed to

have accepted this permit and waived your r1ght to request an adm1n1strat1ve
-hear1ng on this matter. _ . S

, Acceptance of the permit constitutes notice and agreement that the depart-
ment will periodically review this permit for compliance, including site
_inspections where applicable, and may initiate enforcement action for
_ V1o1at1on of the cond1t1ons and requ1rements thereof

S1ncere1y,

2 d 'M%«/

Frank Watkins, Jr., P.E.

.Fw:jcke _ Subdistrict Engineer

cc: Records Center, Tallahassee
John B Koog1er P.E.

1 original typcd on 100% recycled paper

"NER FNBM 17.71 122 freo)



" _DER FORM PERM 1142
T .

STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

OCCIDENTAL CHEMICAL COMPANY

East of SR 137, East of US 41

North of White Springs, FL
SUWANNEE RIVER

CONSTRUCTION
PERMIT

N O AC24-35248

Dical Acid Preparation Unijt

DATE OF ISSUANCE f dAda /

" December 22, 1980 o %

T _ o G. Doug Dutton
. DATE OF EXPIRATION.  ~  Subdistrict Manager

- April 363085 —




BOB GRAHAM
GOVERNOR

,

3426 8ILLS ROAD
JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 32207 JACOE D. VARN

SECRETARY

G. DOUG DUTTON
SUBDISTRICT MANAGER

STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION
ST. JOHNS RIVER SUBDISTRICT

APPLICANT: : _ : PERMIT/CERTIFICATION

' - AC24-35248
Occidental Chemical Company
Post Office Box 300. - . Hamilt
White Springs, FL 32096 CounTy: Hamilton _
o . PROJECT: Dical Acid Preparation
Unit - SR

T:[\ permlt is nssued under the provisions of Chapter 403 , Florida Statutes, and Chapter
'7-2 and 1/-4 _ Fiorida Administrative Code. The above named applicant, hereinafter called Fermittee, is hereby authorized to
perform the work or operate the facility shown on the approved drawing(s), plans, documents, and spezifications attached hereto and

- made a part hereof and specmcally descrlbed as follows

Phosphoric Acid Feed Preparation Plant for Dical Production. Emissions
Controlled by a Spray, Cross-Flow, Packed Scrubber (Stack Pt '3). DE
Controlled by a Baghouse (Vent Pt 4). .

Located: Suwannee-R1ver - East of SR 137, East of US 41, North of White
ASprings, Hamilton County, FL
UTM: E-328.32 N-3368.81

. In accofdance‘with the apb]ication dated Septémber 30, 1980.

. PAGE __ OF

DER FORM 17-1.122(63) 1/4'(1/80}



 PERMIT NO.: AC24-35248 SR,Dical Acid Prep. Unit
APPLICANT: Occidental Chemical Company

SPECIFIC CONDITIONS:

1. Supporting documents are retained in file of office to which it was submitted and
not attached as stated in the ]ead1ng paragraph and General Condition No. 2. They
are as follows: ,

a. September 30, 1980 construction application
b. Application attachments

2. The construction of this installation shall be comp]eted by July 1. 1981 s
and the operation permit application is to be submitted by January 10, 1982 .

3. Testing of emissions must be accomp11shed at least at 90% of 17.6 TPH of 100%
P205 input.

4. The maximum allowable emission rate for each pollutant is as follows:

Pollutant ' Fmission rate (1bs/hr) Emission rate (TPY)
Fluoride 0.70 ' 2.9

Particulate (stack) | 1.12 4.70

Particulate (vent) 0.32 - : 7 , 1.34

5. Test the emissions for the following pollutants within 180 days after startup,
notify us 14 days prior to testing, and submit a copy of the test report to this
- office w1th the operation permit app11cat1on

Pollutant

Fluoride . stack test

Particulate (stack) ~ stack test ’

Particulate (vent) In lieu of stact test VE observation report

_ (BACT- S’ODaCJty 11m1t) include input rate

6. Any revision(s) to a perm1t (and application) must be siibmitted and approved
pr1or to 1mp1ement1ng - . - .

7. Stack samp11ng ports and platform are to be provided with a method of access
that is safe and reasonab]y accessible, -

8. Forms for an operat1on permit will be sent five (5) months prior to April 10,.1982

. and the completed forms with test results are due 90 days prior to _April 10. 1982

8. Compliance to be determined by reference methods 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 9, 13A or 13B as
published in 40 CFR60, Appendix A or by other DER approved procedures. Minimum sample
rate per run is 0.5 DSCFM for 60 minutes. Fluoride emission compliance test is to be
conducted near permitted capacity during the time the prccess pond water is expected to
be near its max1mum annual temperature. :

-Exp1rat1on Date: ;Apeil—}ge—%98?—-' _ Issued this 22nd day of December 1980.

IR 29 -¢3 - STATE OF FLORIDA .
- | ‘ PARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

4‘/'- i ..4/

DER FORM 17-1.122(63) . -~ | G- Doug Cdttomssubdistrict anager

Page 3 Ot 3
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A PERMITIZD
Vo B o M‘( ST 'JOHNS RIVER
K [T g s 3 C e .
) wirk 97, J0HHS wrn SUD Dbt g SR ! ,
LO'—-—‘:‘”— rEVIROH ATRTAL [t \JJU\HON t‘"’ﬂf&‘?—'?gf’ Dl
DEP)"\RH"'\‘;"-') ufl L“'/IW_- ¢ ? . :,:"}:,""v" Vs OCT 2 10a0
PERIAT RO
’ STATE OF FLORIDA L u U
_DF\TE , L%AE ; DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION SUB DISTRICT"JAX
' APPLICATION TO GINENER/CONSTRUCT
AIR POLLUTION SOURCES *
SOURCE Type: _Animal Feed Plant - (X] New! [ ] Existing!
APPLICATION TYPE: K] Construction [ ] Operation [ ] Modification ' ,
COMPANY NAME: _Occidental Chemical Company COUNTY: __Hamilton
Identify the specig%emis ion poin soprce}(_;) addressed in this application (i.e. Lime Kiln No. 4 with Venturi Scrubber; Peeking Unit
No. 2, Gas Fired) T 1OSPNOric eed Preparation
SOURCE LOCATION:  Street S.R. 137 City White Springs
UTM: East 328.32 km E. . North 3368.81 km N.
Latitude o ‘ “N Longitude o ‘ "

APPLICANT NAME AND ;m,LE: Occidental Chemical Company
Post Office Box 300, White Springs, FL 32096

APPLICANT ADDRESS:

SECTION I: STATEMENTS BY APPLICANT AND ENGINEER
A.  APPLICANT ' A
{ am the undersigned owner or authorized representative® of Occidental Chemical Company

| certify that the statements made in this application for a ___CONStruction

permit are true, correct and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief. Further, | agree to maintain and operate the
pollution control source and pollution control facilities in such a2 manner as to comply with the provision of Chapter 403,
Florida Statutes, and all the rules and reguiations of the department and revisions thereof. | also ungerstand that a permit, if
granted by the department, will be non-transferable and | will promptly notify the department upon sale or Iegal.transfer of the
permitted establishment. Y /

_*Attach letter of authorization ] ' Signed: ﬁ?’)@?? (Z —

- ' ' M.P. McArthurl7V1ce PreS1dent General Manager
‘ : Name and Title (Please Type)

Date: C? 303 Q. Telephone No. (904) 397-8101
B. PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER REGISTERED IN FLORIDA (where required by Chapter 471, F.S.)

"This is to certify that the engineering features of this pollution contro! project have been designed/examined by me and found to
be in conformity with modern engineering prmcmles applicable to the treatment and disposal of pollutants characterized in the
permit application. There is reasonable assurance, in my professional judgment, that the pollution control facilities, when prop-
erly maintained and operated, will discharge an effluent that complies with all applicable statutes of the State of Florida and the
rules and regulat»ons of the department. It is also agreed that the undersigned will furnish, if authorized by the owner, the applii-
cant a set of instructions for the proper maintenance and operation of the poljution control fac/mes am:y applicable, pollution

— R-—.—;sourcesf—-*'-- —- .
s » i . ” ) ‘ -~ Signed: \‘“"MZ(//{
o ' T John B. Kbog]er Ph.D. ,/P E

v Name (Please Type

(AfficSeal) = | © SHOLTES & KOOGLER, ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS

SV B ) Company Name (Please Type)

F 2601
Mailing Address {Please Type)

12925 (904) 377-5822

Florida Registration No.

Dafe: Telephone No.

1See Section 17-2.02(15) and (22), Florida Administrative Code, {(F.A.C.)
DER FORM 17-1.122(16) Page 1 of 10



}]( SHOLTES & KOOGLER. ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS

1213 N.W. 6th Street Lainesvilie, Fiorida 32601 (904) 377-5822

SKEC 102-75-06
November 10, 1980

st

Mr. Johnny Cole

Florida Department of Environmental
Regulation

3426 Bills Road

Jacksonville, FL 32207

Subject: Occidental Chemical Company
Hamilton County, FL
Phosphoric Acid Feed Preparation Construction Permit
Application

‘Dear Johnny:

As we agreed during our meeting with you on Friday, November 7,
1980, I am submitting herewith revised pages to the subject Air Pollution
Construction Permit Application. '

- The revision in Section II, F, reduces the normal equipment operating
time from 52 weeks per year to 50 weeks per year. The changes in Section
IITI, C, change potential and allowable emission rates to reflect the
particulate matter and fluoride BACT determination for Occidental dated
October 31, 1980, and the aforementioned change in the annual operating
time. Changes in Section III, D, modify the expected pollution control
equipment efficiency to be consistent with the revised potential and
allowable emission rates. Changes in Section V, 2, 3, & 5, are changes
in the calculations to reflect changes in the annual operating schedule
and emission rates as determined by the FDER BACT determination.

The attached sheets are to replace the handwritten draft that I
prepared for you during our meeting. If there are any questions regarding
these modifications, please feel free to contact me.

Very truly youfs,

SHOLTES & KOOGLER
FNVIBPN?%VTAL CONSULTANTS

P

%9ﬁﬁ B. Koogler, Ph.D., P.E.

JBK:bh
Enclosure
cc: Mr. W. W. Atwood

Dispersion Modeling, Air Quality Monitoring, Emission Measurements, Meteorological Studies, Control Systems Design, Control System Evaluation, ~
Environmental Impact Studies, Noise Surveys, Radiological Studies, Instrumentation for Control Systems, Instrumentation for Environmental Monitoring



ST. JOHNS RIVER

R
NOV 12 1980

SECTION 1l: GENERAL PROJECT INFORMATION

Describe the nature and extent of the'DYOieCl- Refer to pollution control equipment, and expec Ll:’%) gfne!’\{s_tn e;' €, per-
fn

formance as a result of installation. State whether the project will result in full compliance. Atta % ! {keet ary.
Phosphoric acid feed preparation plant reacting diatomaceous earth with heated,

air sparged, phosphoric acid is vented to a packed cross-flow scrubber. Facility
produces a defluorinated acid feed suitable for further processing to dicalcium

phosphate animal feed in an existing facility.

. B. Schedule of project covered in this application {Construction Permit Application Only)

December 1. 1980 . Completlon of Construction June 1, 1981

Start of Construction

C. Costs of poliution control systemis): {Note: Show breakdown of estlmated costs only for mdwudual components/umts of the
© ' project serving pollution control purposes. information on actual costs shall be furnished with the apphcatuon for operation

permit.)
$250,000.00

D. Ind»cate any previous DER perm:ts orders and notices assocsated with the em:ss-on point, mcludmg permit issuance and expira-’
tion dates. . .

Not Applicable:

- E. Is thns application assocnated wnth or partof a Development of Regjonal Impact (URI) pursuant to Chapter 380 Flonda Statutes
and Chapter 22F-2, Florida Administrative Code? _____ Yes X No o
F. Normal equipment operating time:- hrs/dayzi__ ., days/wk L__.; wlrs/yr 50 uf power plant hrs/yr - H
- if seasonal, describe:
G. 'lf this is a new source of major modification, answer the followmg questions. (Yes or No) .
1. Is this souroe ina non-attainment area for a pamcular poliutant? ' No
a. If yes, has "offset" been applied? . .
b. If yes, has “Lowest Achievable Emrssion Rate” been applied? -
" " c. If yes, list non-attainment pollutants.
" 2. Does best available control technology’ (BACT) apply to this source? If yes, see . Yes
. Section VI. ‘ ) .
3. Does the ‘State “‘Prevention of Significant Detenonatxon (PSD} requiraments , 'NO
- apply to this source? If yes, see Sections VI and VII. .
_ 4. Do "Standards of Performance for New Statlonary Sources" (NSPS) apply to . No -
_this source? . ‘
5. Do “National Emission Standards for Hazardous Aur Pollutants" (NESHAP) No .

apply to this source?

Attach all supportive mformatlon related to any answer of "Yes" Attach any ;ust:flcatnon for any answer of “No* that might be
considered questionabie. : .

DER FORM 171.122(16) Page 2 of 10



SECTION 1l: GENERAL PROJECT INFORMATION

A. Describe the nature and extent of the project. Refer to pollution control equipment, and €xpected improvements in source per-
formance as a result of installation. State whether the project will result in full compliangé. Attach additional sheet if necessary.

Phosphoric acid feed preparation plant reacting diatoméceous earth with heated,
air sparged, phosphoric acid is vented to a packed y4oss -flow scrubber. Facility
produces a defluorinated acid feed suitable for fyéther processing to dicalcium

" phosphate animal feed in an existing facility. //

B. Schedule of project covered'in this application (Construction Permit Appjication Only) : ’
June 1, 1981

Start of Construction —_lecember 1, 1980 Compleglon of Construction

C. Costs of pollution control system(s): (Note: Show breakdown of gstimated costs only for individual components/units of the
project serving pollution control purposes. Information on actua) costs shall be furnished with the application for operation

permit.) .
$250,000.00
D. Indicate any previous DER permits, orders and notices sociated with the emission point, 'mduding permit issuance and expira- '
tion dates.

Not Applicable

a
/

E. Is this application assoc:ated with or part of 8 Deve opment of Re%?nal Impact (DR1) pursuant to Chapter 380, Florida Statutes,
and Chapter 22F-2, Florida Administrative Code? sO

; days/wk _.7_ ; wks/yr ,2€__ ; if power plant, hrs/yr —____;

F.  Normal equipment operéting time: _hrs/day24'

if seasonal, describe: : J

G. _ 1€ this is 3 new source or major modification,fanswer the following quest-ions. (Yes or No)
1. is this source in 'a non-attainment area fog a particular polluta'nt? No
a. If yes, has “offset” been applied?
b. If yes, has “Lowest Achievable Emisgion Rate” been applied?
c. If yes, list non-attzinment pollutan
2. Does best available control technol (BACT) -apply to this source? If yes, see Yes
Section VI _ :
~ 3. Does the State “Prevention of Significant Detenonatlon” (PSD) requurements ) No
. apply to this source? If yes, see Sections VI and VII -
- 4, Do “Standards of Performanco for New Statlonary Sources” (NSPS) apply to . » No
this source? : ‘
5. Do “National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants” {NESHAP) No

apply to this source?

Attach all suppomve information related to any answer of *Yes". Attach any justification for any answer of “No’’ that might be
considered questlonable

DER FORM 17-1.122(16) Page 2 of 10



5k SHOLTES & KOOGLER, ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS

1213 N.W. 6th Street Gainesville, Fiorida 32601 (904) 377-5822

SKEC 102-75-06

October 3, 1980

Mr. Johnny Cole

State of Florida

Department of Environmental Regulation
3426 Bills Road

Jacksonville, FL 32207

Subject: Acid Feed Preparation Plant
Construction Permit-Application
Occidental Chemical Company

Dear Johnny:

Enclosed are revised pages for the permit application recently
delivered to you by Wes Atwood to cover the construction of a Phosphoric
Acid Feed Preparation Plant. The modifications were made to more
accurately represent the particulate matter sources within the facility.
The modifications were prompted by a conversation Wes Atwood had with
Willard Hanks in Tallahassee on October 1, 1980.

There are two potential sources of particulate matter in the proposed
facilities; the diatomaceous earth receiving area and the acid defluor-
ination scrubber stack. In the DE area the material is received and
transferred by airveyor to a bulk storage facility. The air from the
transfer and storage operations is vented through a bag collector for
particulate matter control. This collector will control particulate
matter emissions to 0.01 grains per standard cubic foot. The acid
scrubber stack, in our opinion, will have no particulate matter emissions
at all. To cover permitting requirements, however, we are proposing a
particulate matter emission rate from this source of 1.05 pounds per
hour (0.015 grains per standard cubic foot).

Since there are two separate vents for the proposed facility, each
with potential to emit particulate matter, we feel more comfortable in
having particulate matter emission rates specified for each source
rather than having a combined particulate matter emission vrate specified.
We further feel that the two emission rates assigned to represent the
facility as proposed better than a single emission rate for the acid
scrubber stack; a source which we feel will have no particulate matter
emissions.

Dispersion Modeling, Air Quality Monitoring, Emission Measurements, Meteorological Studies, Control Systems Design, Control System Evaluation,
Environmental Impact Studies, Noise Surveys, Radiological Studies, Instrumentation for Control Systems, Instrumentation for Environmental Monitoring




A

Mr. Johnny Cole October 3, 1980
Department of Environmental Regulation Page Two

Another matter brought up by Willard Hanks during his conversation
with Mr. Atwood related to the PSD review. Willard stated that your
office would conduct the PSD review and would ultimately issue the
construction permit. Willard stated that his responsibility in the
review related to the BACT determination. To clarify matters and to
assist you in your review of the application, I would Tike to point out
the following facts as related to PSD. The proposed phosphoric acid
feed preparation plant will operate in conjunction with the modified "X"
Train and the newly proposed dical storage and shipping facility. The
only pollutants emitted from these facilities, which were not emitted
previously are fluorides and particulate matter. An application for PSD
approval for fluorides has been submitted to EPA.  The increases in
particulate matter emission rates are subject to neither State nor
Federal PSD approval, since the proposed increases in emissions are
below deminimus Tevels established by both agencies.

The total particulate matter emission rate proposed for the dical
storage and shipping facility was 2.1 pounds per hour, or 9.3 tons per
year. The total particulate matter emission rate proposed for the
phosphoric acid feed preparation plant is 1.26 pounds per hour or 5.5
tons per year. The total increase in particulate matter emission rate
is 3.36 pounds per hour or 14.8 tons per year. These emission rates are
below the deminimus levels of five pounds per hour and 15 tons per year
established by DER and below the 25 ton per year deminimus level established
by EPA. '

Since the particulate matter emission rates fall below the deminimus

levels the particulate matter emitting sources should not be subject to
either an air quality review (State PSD review) or a BACT determination.

If you have any questions regarding these modifications, please
feel free to contact me. .

Very truly yours,

SHOLTES & KOOGLER -
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS

Johh B. Koogler, Ph.D.,P.E.

JBK:bh
Enclosure

cc: Mr. Willard Hanks
" Mr. W. W. Atwood

sHoutessk ooaLer



ST. JOHNS RIVER
el = np
NOV 12 198r

SECTION IIt: AIR POLLUTION SOURCES & CONTROL DEVICES (Other than | 1%&@ I
UU5S

SUB DISTRICT - JAX

A. Raw Materials and Chemicals Used in your Process, if applicable:

o ) Contaminants Utilizati . .
Description | Tvoe r o - R;"e',zTé':}:r Rel_ate to Fiow Diagram
Diatomaceous EarthE Part. 1-2 : 703 1
Phosphoric Acid F. 1.65 65,141 | 2
. TitAttachment 1)

" | 'l

[ 1' |

B. Process Rate, if applicable: (See Section V, ltem 1)

1. Total Process {nput Rate (Ibs/hr); 65,844 .
v L 4,815
2. Product Weight (Ibs/hr):
C. Airborne Contaminants Emitted: -
N '-f . Emission! Allowed Emission2 . Allowabie3 Potential Emission® Relate
vame of - ) : - Rate pe Emissi Fi
. Contam::na'nt' _ MT;;/T\‘:'“ A_F/t:ra' - Ch. IggoFrAC . rlrt‘)'lss/shcrm lbs/hr - T/yr Boiagr::vn
i 0,70 7.0 I3acT 0,047 | 0.70
Fluoride . ‘.g BACT 0.04%/ton 0.70° 1977.5 4105 3
- ' ' “[P205 Input ' - R i | )
* >4 Farticulate | 1127 4.70 'Best Technoloay 192112 47 | 3
** [Particulate | 0.32 1.3@—117 2.05(1) . 0.32 j7.0 © 29 -4
) _ ] R : } o | :
~ **| E. observations instead of stack test on points;X:and 4.
D. Control Devices: (See Section V, item 4) _ S -
N nd T : ] ) . . Range of Part:cles5 Basis for
N (Mo;;?e&a&riar?ﬂeo.) : Contaminant A-'Eﬁmencv . -. S(nlz: n(\;::::lrl;itse)d | (Eeft:'c‘\iml:;%
Spray, Cross-Flow Fluoride 99.9% " _ N/A Desian |
Packed Scrubber Part. : . N/A. ‘ N/A (See Att.3)|
Baghouse : | Part. . 95.4 i <1 to 40 . Mfr. Guar.

; 1See Secuon V., Item 2.

2l-'(eference )apphcable emission standards and units (eg Section 172 05(6) Table I, E. (1) F.A. C - 0.1 pounds per million 8TU
heat input

3calculated from operating rate and aDplicable standard : ’ @ - %/L(/ ( M .

4Ermss:on if source operated without contro! {See Section V, Item 3)

5Iprphcabw

DER Fo_nM 17-1.122(16) Pege 3 of 10



Revised Page
ST. JOHNS RIVER

U NI
&in) OCT 6 1980

NRGsiprge

SUB DISTRICT-JAX

SECTION 1H1: AIR POLLUTION SOURCES & CONTROL DEVICES (Oth

A. Raw Materials and Chemicals Used in your Process, if applicable:

Contaminants ~ e e
. .. Utilization® .
Description —— o™ Rate - lbs// Relate to Flow Diagram
Diatomaceous Farth: Part. 1-2 703 // ]
Phosphoric Acid F. 1.65 65,14BZ 2
. ' // {Attachment 1)

(See Section V, item 1)

65,844
6

B. Process Rate, if applicable: /
4,815 . /
2. Product Weight {ibs/hr):

C. Airborne Contaminants Emitted: C Z , Y W Bﬁ LT b z, v- ﬁ

1. Total Process Input Rate (Ibs/hr):

N ¥ Emlsslon . Allowed E |ssion2 Allowable3 Potential Emissi'on“ Relate
ame o : "R Emissi Fl
‘ Contammant MT;;;?‘;:m A;_:/t;::_l ch. 1;f§ Fe.rA.C. mlss/sh?n be/hr Tie S)iagr:”n |

Fluoride L 9-88-  3-85 IBACT 0.0N%/ton  |4,76-88 |977.5 428 3

Wil J: 0
N - 2 {r;;% P205' Inpﬁt 5 Z . —~

o [particulate | 365 460 Bast Tolbdatel? T 12405~ |1 05 460 3
* % g . B 8 -

Particulate '6'3’2;-' J?:QEH—FE—G@‘(—H— BACT .38+ [7.0 31 4

: L’EE; ' : ) lngﬁ'ﬁ>7" 5/?95 H-

-D. - Control Devnces (See Section V, Item 4)

**\ E. observations instead of staik test on points 3 and 4.

N nd Tyo ) . ) Range of Particlesd - Basis for
- (Mosze&a&ria}'?\‘e?.) Contamman/ ‘ Efficiency S(nizne rg?clrlgtr:‘tse)d (Egzl.cs:"l%
Spray, Cross-Flow Fluoridej- 00,0% N/A Design |
Packed scrubber Part.- / N/A " N/A (See Att.3)|
Baghouse Part. / 97.0% < 1 to 40 Mfr. Guar.

1ee Section V, Item 2,

[}

2Reference appl:cable emtsslon standards and units (e.g., Sectlon 17- 2 05(6) Table 11, E. (1}, F. A C.-0.1 pounds per mlllnon BTU

heat input)

3Calculatgd from operating rate and applicable standard

’ 4Emission if source operated without control (See Section V, Item 3)

5H Apphcab|e

DER FORM 17-1.122(16) Page 3 of 10



SECTION Itl: AIR POLLUTION SOURCES & CONTROL DEVICES (Other than Incinerators)

A. Raw Materials and Chemicals Used in your Process, if applicable: /

Contaminants ilizati
Utilization // Relate to Flow Diagram

Description Tvoe r < We Rate - Ibs/hr
Diatomaceous Earth| Part. 1-2 703 / 1
Phosphoric Acid F. 1.65 65,141 / | 2

(Attachment 1)

7
7

B.  Process Rate, if applicable: (See Section V, Item 1) /
1. Tota! Process Input Rate (Ibs/hr). 65,844
_ 64,815  /
2. Product Weight (lbs/hr):
C. Airborne Contaminants Emitted: /
) "Emission? Alidwed Emission2 Allowable3 Potential Emission? Relate
Name of ; ' Rate per ' Emission " toFlow
Contaminant [Maxium  Apius Ch. 172, F.AC. Ibs/hr losir  Thyr Diagram
Fluoride . 0.88 ' 3.85 ﬁﬁCT 0.05%F/ton 0.88 | 977.5 4281 3
o /?205 Input :
Particulate . 2.1 9.2/1 Best Technology A 2.1 7.0 31
Particulate |--- -/ 7-2.05(1) 20. 0%
**\ E. observations jnstead of stack test on point 4.
. D. Control Devices: (See Sect onV l ) _ _
. R f Particles® Basis f
(Mggze&aggr?;}'gfm ) Z Contaminant Efficiency ag(i‘:ez::i:%l&%s%; : ) (gecfflscil;n‘:c:ys
- / Fluoride 99.9% N/A Design
Packed Scrubber /ﬁf ’ |(See Att.3)
Baghouse A/ Part. 70% ~< 1 to 40 Mfr. Guar.

1See Section V, ltem2/ ORI I L e
2E:ference )apphcable emission standards and units (e.g., Section 17-2.05(6) Table i1, E. (1), FAC. - 0.1 pounds per million BTU
at lnput

3Calculated from operating rate and applicable standard
4Em:ssron, if source operated without control {See Section V, Item 3)
Sif Applicable

DER FORM 17-1.122(16) Page 3 of 10



E. Fuels None
Consumption® .
Type (Be Specific) Maxum:drral Heat {nput
avg/hr max./hr { TU/hr)
*Units Natural Gas, MMCF/hr; Fuel Oils, barrels/hr; Coal, ibs/hr
Fuel Analysis:
Percent Sulfur; Percent Ash:
Density: lbs/gal Typical Percent Nitrogen:
Heat Capacity: BTU/Ib BTU/gal
Other Fuel Contaminants (which may cause air pollution)::
F.  If applicable, indicate the percent of fuel used for space heating. Annual Average Maximum
G. Indicate liquid or solid wastes generated and method of disposal, )
Scrubber effluent is pumped to recirculated gypsum/cooling pond.
H.  Emission Stack Geometry and Flow Characteristics (Provide data for each stack): Fluoride/Diatomaceous Earth
.~ 75'/35! e . - 2/1 -
Stack Height: ft.  Stack Diameter: ft.
* ' ‘ .
Gas Flow Rate: 8700 /2(5)02 ACFM  Gas Exit Temperature: 115/90 Of.
- 6/0. ’ ‘ 46/53 -
Water Vapor Content: / % Velocity: / FPS
*8177 SCFMD
‘ SECTION iV: INCINERATOR INFORMATION
Not Applicable
' Vi
Type O Type | Type I Type Il Type IV Type V Type’
Type of Waste p i ; (Lig & Gas {Solid
_ {Plastics) (Rubbish) (Refuse) (Garbage) (Pathological) By-prod.} By-prod.}
Incinerated S
Description of Waste
© Total Weight Incinerated (Ibs/hr) _ " Design Capacity (Ibs/hr)
Approximate Number of Hours of Operation per day . days/week

Manufacturer
Model No.

Date Constructed

DER FORM 17-1.122(16) Page 4 of 10 , -




Volume | Heat Release - Fuel Temperature
(fad (BTU/hr) Type BTU/hr {OF)
Primary Chamber
Secondary Chamber
Stack Height: ft.  Stack Diameter Stack Temp.
© Gas Flow Rate: ACFM DSCFM*® Velocity : FPS

*1f 50 or more tons per day design capacuty, submit the emissions rate in grains per standard cubic foot dry gas corrected to 50% ex-
cess air.

Type of poliution control device: [ ] Cyclone [ ) WetScrubber [ ] Afterburner [ ] Other (specify)

Brief description of operating characteristics of control devices:

Ultimate disposal of any effluent other than that emitted from the stack ('scrubber water, ash, etc.):

SECTION V: SUPPLEMENTAL REQUIREMENTS

Piease provide the following supplements whero required for this application.
1. Total process input rate and product weight — show derivation.

2. To a construction application, attach basis of emission estimate (e.g., design calculstions, dusign drawings, pertinent manufac-
turer’s test data, etc.,) and attach proposed methods (e.g., FR Part 80 Methods 1, 2, 3, 4, 5) 10 show proof of compliance with
applicable standards. To an operation application, attach test results or methods used to show proof of compliance. Information
provided when applying for an operation permit from a construction permit shall be indicative of the time at which the test was

made.
3. 'Anach basis of potential discharge (e.g., emission factor, that is, AP42 test).

4. With construction permit application, include design details for all air pollution control systems (e.g., for baghouse mclude cloth
to air ratio; for scrubber include cross-section sketch, etc.).
(See Attachment 3)

5. With construction permit application, attach derivation of control device(s) efficiency. Include test or des:gn data. Items 2, 3,
and 5 should be consistent: actual emissions = potentlal (1-efficiency). . .

6. An 8% x 11" flow diagram which will, without revealing trade secrets, identify the individual operations and/or processes. |nd'-
cate where raw materials enter, where solid and liquid waste exit, where gaseous emissions and/or airborne particles are evoived
and where finished products are obtained. (Attachment 1 )

7. An8%" x 11" plot plan showing the location of the establishment, and points of airborne emissions, in relatnon to the surround-
ing area, residences and other permanent structures and roadways {Example: Copy of relevant portion of USGS topographic

map)

8. An 8%" x 11" plot plan of facility sHowing the location of manufacturing processes and outlets for airborne emissions. Relate

all flows to the flow diagram.
, (Attachment 2)
" DER FORM 17-1.122(16) Page 5 of 10 '



Section V, 1

"SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

Total Process Input Rate

Product:

Product Rate:

Process Input:

Diatomaceous
- Earth:

Defluorinated phosphoric acid at about 54% P20sg
420 short tons per day (STPD) of 100% P205 as 54% P,0s5 acid
-or-

64,815 1bs/hr as 54% acid solution
(420 + 0.54 x 2000 = 24)

422 'STPD of 100% P20g5 as 54% P20g acid solution (420 + 0.995)

-0r-

782 STPD of 54% P05 acid so]ut1on
(422 =+ 0. 54)

-or- .

65,141 1bs/hr of 54% P205 acid solution
1782 + 24 x 2000) :

—or-

17.6 Short tons per hour of 100% P205.
(422 + 24)

703 1bs/hr at a usage rate of 40 1bs/ton P05

and feed rate of 422 TPD P205
(422 + 24 x 40)



For Routing To District Offices
Stape of Florids . And/Or To Other Than The Addresses
Q"EPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION To: Loctn.
) To: Loctn.:
INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM To: Loctn.
' From: Date:

L .-

. ! i i T J~UNG RIVER
TO: District, Subdistrict and Local Prgéﬁgmgzgégimr‘ ‘
‘:“:‘_';“ar--';,:n::j!h

PEEEIE NS SR

PROM: EA Palagyi %77/

NOV = 1980
DATE:  October 31, 1980 R —
" HERSENTRLE
BUBJ: B.A.C.T. as determined for Occidentai _ChemicslT CHpany,
. Phosphoric-Acid Feed Preparation Plant, Hamilton County,

Florida.

Attached please find one copy of the BACT as determined by the
Florida Department of Environmental Regulation, for the subject plant.

Should you have any questions regarding this determination, please
Fontact me at (904) 488-1344. or Suncom 278-1344.

H6 - Rev 7/76.




For Routing To District Offices
State of Florida And/Or To Other Thar: The Addressee
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION To: Loctn.:
To: Loctn.:
INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM To: Loctn.:
From: _ =1~ Date:
Vo 20
|y oV 3 13
i
TO: Jacob D. Varn L}UE;EZKEK}U,UJ

- FROM: Steve Smallwood

Gus DISTRICT—JAX

DATE: October 24, 1980

SUBJ: BACT - Occidental Chemical Company
Phosphoric Acid Feed Preparation

Facility:

A 422 TPD P,O. acid defluorination plant where
diatomaceou% garth is mixed with 54 percent
phosphoric acid, heated and then air is blown
through the mixture to remove fluorides from
the acid. The fluoride is removed from this
air with a cross-flow packed scrubber before
the air is discharged to the atmosphere. Dust
from the diatomaceous earth handling equipment
is controlled with a baghouse.

BACT Determination Requested by the Applicant:

Fluoride: 0.05 1b F/ton P

2O5 feed

Particulate: 1.26 1lb/hr.

Date of Receipt of a BACT Application:

October 1.

, 1980

Date of Publication in the Florida Administrative Weekly:

October 10,1980

Study~ Group Members:

Johnny Cole, St. Johns River Subdistrict_ _
Teresa Heron, Bureau of Air Quality Management

Bob King, Bureau of Air Quality Management

H6 - Rev 7/76




- Jacob D. Varn
Page Two

Study Groug;Recommendation:

- Fluoride (1b F/TPZO5 in.) Particulate
Johnny Cole 0.05 20% opacity
Teresa Heron 0.04 1.05 1b/hr (scrubtle
Bob King 0.02 0.21 1b/hr (baghous

BACT Determination by the DER:

Maximum Allowable Emission Rate are as follows:

Fluoride - 0.04 1b. total F and 0.B§ lb F/hr.
TP,0. input .10
275
Particulate - 0.015 grains/ACF or 5% opacity

Compliance to be determined by reference methods 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 9,
13A or 13B as published in 40 CFR 60, Appendix A or by other DER
approved procedures. Minimum sample volume per run is 30 DSCF
collected during an integral number of cycles over a period of

60 minutes are longer. Fluoride emission compliance test are

to be conducted near permitted capcity during the time the process
‘pond water is expected to be near its maximum annual temperature.

Justification of DER Determination:

- The cross-flow packed scrubber and baghouses are the most
satisfactory types of control devices for this service. The

" " BACT standard can be met with properly designed, maintained-- - . . - -

and operated control devices. Lower fluoride emission from this
plant is possible if the scrubber water is treated to remove
fluoride. The expense of treating the water to obtain lower
emission is not justified at this time.

Details of the Determination:

Details of the determination may be obtained by contacting:

Willard Hanks

Department of Env1ronmental Regulation
2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, Florida 32301



Jacob D. Varn
Page Three ,
Recommendation from the Bureau of Air Quality Management:
By: . (-74//
Steve ;j;;lwood Zy
Date: /] ihEZJ%
7 7

Department of Environmental Regulation aDproval

vo Yecare D Uune

Zﬁacob D. Varn

Date: 29 ey /95

Attachment: Application
Recommendation (3)



ST. JOHNS RIVER

oy 12 2980 )

‘Section V, 2 & 3 - IS S
' SUB DISTRICT — JAX

Calculation of Potential and Actual Emissions

Fluorides

" Acid feed 782 STPD 54% phosphate acid at 1.65% F or 422 STPD P,0s

Potential

= 782 ton/day(1.65 - 0. 15)/]00 lbs F/]b acid
2000 X 1/24 :

x

977.5 1b/hour.-

4105.5 ton/year
Actual

422 ton/day X 0.04 1bF/ton x 1/24

. | :L//f_ ‘ .
| / =2, 9&’ton/year S
_Farticu1ate'Matter ' /éRt’ LF

Dwatomaceous Earth Qece1v1ng

.70 1b/houf.'

DE feed rate 1s 703 1b/hour

Potential
703 1b/hour X 10 1b/1000 1b DE

7.0 1b/hour

V.

29.4.ton/year

'Actual

12500 ft.3/min x 0.015 gr/ft3 x 60 x 1/7000

0.32']p/hf

'1.3#“tbns/yeaﬁ '

N



Section V, 2 & 3

Calculation of Potential and Actual Emissions

_Fluorides
Acid feed 782 STPD 54% phosphate acid a
Potential

782 ton/day(1.65 - 0.15)/100 Abs F/]b acid
x 2000 x 1/24

977.5 1b/hour.

wd

4281.5 ton/year

Actual

0.04
= 422 ton/day x 085 1bF/ton x 1724

% 048 1b/hour
. 2.85 .
-y//; 3.85 ton/year

Particulate Matter

Diatomaceous Earth Receiving

DE feed rate is 703 {1b/hour
Potent1a1 |
= 703 1b/hour x 10{1b/1000 1b DE
L~ = 7.0 Ib/hour |
= 30.8 ton/year

0.05
)/feT'gr/ftB X 60 x 1/7ooo

2500 ft.3/min

0.3
”l///// g,ZT lb/hr

(- 34
= (0,97 tons/year

i

ST. JOHNS RIVER

[]FEQFWRHF
OCT 6 )arn

LWETY S

SUB DISTRICT—-JAX

1.65% F or 422 STPD P,0g-



Section V, 2 & 3

Calculation of Potential and Actual Emissions

Fluorides

Acid feed 782 STPD 54% phosphate aci

Potential

n x 1

Actual

782

at 1.65% F or 422 STPD P205

ton/day (1.65 - 0.15)Y/100 1bs F/1b acid

2000 x 1/24 . :

977.5 1b/hour,
4281.5-ton/year

422

0.88 lb/hou

ton/day x/0.05 1bF/ton x 1/24

3.85 ton/ypar

Particulate Matter

DE feed rate i

Potential

Actual.

703
7.0

703 1b/hour

o .
Tb/hour x 10 1b/1000 1b DE

1b/hour

30.8/ton/year

= 8177 ft.3/min x 0.03 gr/ft3 x 60 x 1/7000

* Technical
~ emissions

9.21

2.1Q 1b/hr

tons/year

QUik

Hance for Control of industrial process fugitive particulate



aT.. JOHNS RIVER
S [
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ank P
rov 12 1965 \J
ST

SUS DISTRICT — JAX

Acid Scrubber

PotentiaT and Actual

8700 ft3/min x 0,015 gr/ft3 x 60 x 1/7000
1.12 1b/hr '

4.70 tons/year

% Technical guidance for Control of industrial process fugitive partitu]ate
emissions.

Section V, 5

Control Efficiency

Fluoride . o
(977 5-0.8§) x 100/977.5
'_= 99. 93 1 oZ;h»?}Q/
Part1CU1ate Matter 374
E, = (7. 0 - (RN 100/7 0
=954 u/// |




Revised Page
ST. JOHNS RIVER

IRRIEIIE
OCT 6 1070

Acid Scrubber

&guUB DISTRICT - JAX

Potential and Actual

g 3
= 877 ft3/min x 0.015 gr/ft3 x 60 x 1/7000

4.0
= 460 tons/year

* Technical guidance for Con¥rol of industrial process fugitive particulate
emissions. ‘ :

Section V, 5

Control Efficiency

Fluoride
—_ 0.00 ‘

Ef = (977/5-0,86) x 100/977.5




Section V, 5

Control Efficiency

Fluoride

Partiqulate Matter

b= (7.0 - 2.10) x 100/7.0
= 70.0% '



9. An application fee of $20, unless exempted by Section 17-4.05(3), F.A.C. The check should be made payable to the Department
of Environmental Regulation.

10. With an application for operation permit, attach a Certificate of Completnon of Construction indicating that the source was con-
structed as shown in the construction permit. )

SECTION VI: BEST AVAILABLE CONTROL TECHNOLOGY

A. Are standards of performance for new stationary sources pursuant to 40 C.F.R. Part 60 applicable to the source?
[ ]Yes [X]No
Contaminant Rate or Concentration

'B.  Has EPA declared the best available control technology for this class of sources (If yes, attach copy) [ ] Yes [X] No

Contaminant : Rate or Concentration

C. What emission levels do you propose as best available control te'chnology?
Fluoride  Coromine o 0.05 1b F/toh B8 g ™t
Particulate Matter ) - |, Z2b -2t 1b/hour

D. Describe the exlstlng control and treatment technology (if any). (Not Applicable - New SOUY‘CE)
1. Control Devnce/System ' . .

2. Operating Principles: _
. Efficiency:* D 4. Capitai Costs:

3

6. Useful Life: - 6. Operating Costs:
7. Energy: . 8. Maintenance Cost:
8. Emissions: -

Contaminant : Rate or Concantration

*Explain method of determining D 3 above.

DER FORM 17-1.122(16) Page 6 of 10
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10. Stack Parameters . OCT 6 Jorn
a. Height: ft. b, Dismeter: I_I_-J T bu U Ent
¢. Flow Rate: ACFM d. Temperature: SUB DISTRICT-JAR
e. Velocity: FPS )

E. Describe the control and treatment technology available (As many types as spplicable, use additional pages if necessary).

1.
a
b.

Control Device: Cross-flow packed scrubber

Operating Principles: Impingment - absorption

Efficiencf: 99, 9.'] 9 d. Capital Cost: $250 ,000

Usetul Life: 20 years * f. Operating Cost: $6600/yr.
‘Energy®: 131 x 10° kwh/year h. Meintenance Cost: $25,000/yr.

Availability of construction materials and process chemicals: Available and proven,

Applicability to manufactu-ring processes: Proven applicability throughout i ndustry .

Ability to construct with control device, install in avmlable space, and operate within proposed levels:
Proven throughout industry.

Control Devics: Vert1ca1 - flow packed scrubber '

_Operatmg Prmcnples Same as above

Efficiency.'iv_- Same . d. Capital Cost: Hiqher
‘Usetul Life:  Same .- f. Operating Cost: STightly higher
Energy**: Sa_"‘]e' h. Maintenance Costs: S1ightly higher

Availability of construction materials and process chemicals: Sa""'e - =

) Applicabfllty to manufacturing processes: Same

Ability to construct with control device, install in avallable spacs, and operate within proposed levels: Same

*Explain method of determining efficiency.

**Energy to be reported in units of electrical power — KWH design rate.

3.
a.
b.

Control Device:

Operating Principles:

Efficiency®: _ "~ d. Capital Cost:

Life: . f.  Operating Cost:

Enprgy: : : ' h. Maintenance Cost:

'Explla'in method of determining efﬁc'lency above.

_ DER FORM 17-1.122(16) Page 7 of 10



10. Stack Parameters
a. Height: 75 ft. b. Diameter: 2
c. Flow Rate: 8700 ACFM d. Tempera
e. Velocity: 46 FPS
E. Describe the control and treatment technology available (As many types as applicable, use additional pages if necessary),

1.
a. Control Device: Cross-flow packed scru
b. Operating Principles: Impingment - abspfption
c. Efficiency®: 99.91% d. Capital Cost: $250,000
e. Useful Life: 20 years3 f.  Operating Cost$6600/yr
g Energy®: 131 x 10° kwh/year h. Maintenance Cost: $25,000/yr. .
i.  Availability of construction materjdls and process chemicals:
j. Applicability to manufacturing processes: _
k. Ability to construct with coatrol device, install in availablle space, and operate within proposed levels:
2.

a. Control Device: Veytical - flow packed scrubber
b. Operating Principles:/ Same as above

d. Capital Cost:
f. Operating Cost:

c. Efficiency®:
e. Usetul Life:
g. Energy®*: h. Maintenance Costs:

i.  Availability of/construction materials and process chemicals:

i- Ap;)licabili
k. Ability to

to -manufactu ring processes:

nstruct with control device, install in available space, and operate within proposed levels:

*Explain method of determining efficiency. S L
**Energy to be reporteffl in units of electrical power — KWH design rate. . . . .
el - ; el vrg
a. Contro!l Device: : : o —— w~ - .

b. Operating Principles:

‘c. Efficiency *: . S . d. Capital Cost:.

e. Life: - . ' f. Operating Cost:
g. - Energy: - , h. Maintenance Cost:

*Explain method of determining efficiency above.

DER FORM 17-1.122(18) Page 7 of 10




i. Availability of construction materials and process chemicals:

j. Applicability to manufacturing processes:

k. Ability to construct with control device, install in available space and operate within proposed levels:

Control Device

b. Operating Principles:

ec. Efficiency®: . d. Capital Cost:

e. Life: - f. Operating Cost:
g. Energy: h. Maintenance Cost:

i. Awvailability of construction materials and procéss chemicals:

j. Applicability to manufacturing processes:

k. Abifity to construct with control device, install in available space, and operate within proposed levels:

F. Describe the control technology selected: (See Section E, 1)

1. Control Device:

2. Efficiency®: 3. Capital Cost:

4. Life: o 5. Operating Cost:
6. Energy: . . 7. Maintenance Cost:
- 8. Manufacturer: .

9. Other locations where employed on similar processes: The cross-flow packed scrubber is widely

used by the entire phosphate industry for fluoride control.
a.

(1) Company: Occidental Chemical Company

(2) Mailing Address: P, O, Box 300
31 City: White Springs 4) sate:  Florida -
(5) Environmental Manager: Mr. W. W. Atwood . ' :
(6) ‘Telephone No:  392_8269
*Explain method of determining efficiency above.
(7) Emissions®:

Contaminant Rate or Concentration

Fluoride 99.0 to 99.9

(8) Process Rate®:

' 1 - Com : : . L. ' ' l .
(m P Océidental Chemical Company
(2) Mailing Address: P,0. Box 500
{3) City: Buffalo ' (4) State: Iowa
_’Applfcant must provide this information when available. Should this information not be available,- applicant must state the reason(s}

" why.

| DER FORM 17-1.122(18) Page 8 of 10



(5) Environmental Manager: . Ronald Ingelby
{6) Telephone No.: (319) 381-1130
{7) Emissions*:

: Contaminant - _ ‘ Rate or Concentration
Fluoride Not Availabie

(8} Process Rate®: 325 TPD P205
10. Reason for selection and description qf systems:

_Packed scrubbers are used exclusively by the phosphate industry to control
fluoride emissionsi The configuration of the scrubber; i.e., whether it
is a vertical counter-current flow scrubber or a cross-flow scrubber,
seems to depend more on individual preference and/or physical constraints
rather than on fluoride removal efficiency. In this particular case,
Occidental has elected to use a cross-flow packed scrubber with a fluoride
removal efficiency of 99.91 percent (See Section V,5).

':gslicant must provide this information when available. Should this information not be availabie, applicant must state the reason(s)

DER FORM 17-1.122(16) Page 9 of 10



F.

IN1S Section 1S NOT appiicabie SINCe rdu 1S NUL required Ly riurida iaw
for fluorides and the source is not s1gn1f1cant (<5 1b/hr and <15 tons/year

for particulate matter.
SECTION VIi — PREVENTION OF SIGNIFICANT DETERIORATION
Not Applicable
Company Monitored Data
1. — ____ nosites : TSP { )so2* _____ Wind spd/dir

month day year month day year

Period of monitoring

Other data recorded

Attach all data or statistical summaries to this application,

2. Instrumentatnon F'eld and Laboratory

a) Was instrumentation EPA referenced or its equlvalem? Yes No

b) Was instrumentation calibrated in accordance with Department procedures? ' Yes No Unknown

Meteorologica! Data Used for Air Quality Modeling
/ / to / /

1.
month day year month day year

- Year(s) of data from-

2. Surface data obtained from (location)

3. Upper air (mixing height) data obtained from {iocation)
4. Stability wind rose (STAR) data obtained from {location)

Computer Models Used _
1. Modified? If yes, attach description.

2. . . Modified? If yes, attach description.
3. i Modified? |If yes, attach description.
4 ' Modified? If yes, attach description.

Attach copies of all fmal model runs showing mput data, receptor Iocatnons, and prmcnple output tables.

Applncants Maximum Allowable Emission Data

Pollutant ' o Emission Rate _ _
TSP : : _ grams/sec

802 : grams/sec
Emission Data Used in Modeling ’

Attach list of emission sources. Emission data required is source name, description on point source (on NEDS point humber),
UTM coordinates, stack data, aliowable emissions, and normal operating time.

Anach all other mformanon supportive to the PSD review.

*Specify bubbler {B) or continuous (C).

G.

H.

Discuss the social and economic impact of the selected technology versus other applicable technologies (i.e., jobs, payroll pro-
duction, taxes, energy, etc. ) Include assessment of the environmental impact of the sources.

Attach scientific, engineering, and technical material, reports, publications, journals, and other competent refevant information
describing the theory and application of the requested best available control technology.

DER FORM 17-1.122(16) Page 10 of 10
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1213 N.W. 6th Street Gainesvilie, Fiorida 32601 (904) 377-5822

5k SHOLTES & KOOGLER, ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS

SKEC 102-75-06

October 13, 1980
Y

INS RIVER

]
sT. 0

Mr. Willard Hanks

Department of Environmental Regulation
Twin Towers Office -Building’

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, FL 32301

Dear Mr, Hanks:

Enclosed is-a copy of Attachment.1(a) to the Occidental Chemical
. Company's Phosphoric Acid Feed Preparation Construction Application
forwarded to you by Mr. W. W. Atwood on October 3, 1980. This page may
have been omitted from the application sent on October 3rd. If so,
please ‘accept our apologies and insert this page in the application.

Thénk you for your cooperation in this matter.
Very truly yours,

SHOLTES & KOOGLER .
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS

Sharon S. Crown'
0ffice Manager

SSC:bh
Enc]osure

cc: Mr. W. W. Atwood (w/ enc.)
Mr. Johnny Cole (w/ enc.)

Dispersion Modeling, Air Quality Mopnoring, Emission Measurements, Meteorological Studies, Control Systems Design, Control System Evaluation
Environmental Impact Studies, Noise Surveys, Radiological Studies, fnstrumentation for Control Systems, Instrumentation for Environmental Monitoring



Attachment 1(a)

DESCRIPTION OF PROCESS

Attachment 1, Flow diagram describes three process areas.

Phosphoric Acid Feed Preparation or Acid Defluorination --
a new facility covered under this application.

Granulation -- an existing facility ("X"-Train) revised
from production of granular phosphate fertilizer to production
of granular phosphate feed ingredient ("Dical") '

Also shown are new product silos, product screens controlled

by two dust cO]]ectors. These are current]y permitted.

Shipping -- a new facility to receive limerock; a raw material
for mixing with the defluorinated phosphoric acid to make a
granular dicalcium phosphate.

- The phosphoric acid feed preparation area shows receipt of

diatomaceous earth (DE) which is an additive to assist in

'def]uorination.

The diatomaceous earth will be transferred by a totally
enclosed airveyor to storage. The excess-air exhausted

. through a bag collector.

- The diatomaceous earth will be fed to a mix tank through a
.totally enclosed screw conveyor., After premixing of diatomaceous .
- earth and acid the slurry will be added to the batch tanks

along with more acid to be defluorinated.

The addition of heat and air will strip off fluorides mainly

in the batch tanks, but all three tanks shown (Mix tank, batch’
tank and acid storage) will be vented to the scrubber. The
scrubber is further described in Attachment 3,



Attachment 2
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FRESH WATER DITCH:
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